
AN BILLE UM AN DLI COIRIUIL (BANEIGEAN), 1980 
CRIMINAL LAW (RAPE) BILL, 1980

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

Purpose of the Bill
1. The main purposes of the Bill are to restrict the admissibility in 

proceedings for rape offences of evidence of any sexual experiences 
of the complainant with men other than the accused (sections 3 to 6), 
to provide that, as a general rule, the identity of the complainant or 
of the accused in proceedings for a rape offence shall not be disclosed 
in any written publication or broadcast (sections 7 and 8) and to 
increase the maximum penalty for indecent assault on a female from 
2 to 10 years’ imprisonment where the case is dealt with on indictment 
(section 10).

Section 1
2. This section provides for the interpretation of certain expressions 

used in the Bill. In accordance with the definition of “rape offence” 
in subsection (1) the provisions of the Bill relating to proceedings for 
a rape offence will apply not only to proceedings for rape itself but 
also to proceedings for ancillary offences, including attempt or 
incitement. Subsection (2) continues, in relation to rape, the existing 
statutory provision (in section 63 of the Offences against the Person 
Act 1861 (c.100)) under which penetration is sufficient to constitute 
the offence without the need to prove emission; the subsection is 
included because the definition of rape in section 2 is in terms of 
“sexual intercourse” whereas the existing provision uses the older 
(but synonymous) expression “carnal knowledge”. Subsection (3) 
includes provision preserving, in relation to rape, the common law 
rule that a boy under 14 is to be presumed to be incapable of being a 
principal in an offence involving sexual intercourse.

Section 2
3. This section provides, for the first time in the law, a statutory 

definition of rape, which is a common law offence. The definition is 
in subsection (/). It is not intended to change the law but to make it 
clear that the essence of the offence is that the woman does not 
consent to the intercourse and that the man knows that she does not 
consent or is reckless as to whether she does so or not.

4. Subsection (2) is a declaratory provision concerning the defence 
that the man believed that the woman consented to the intercourse. 
The subsection makes it clear that, although it is not necessary that 
the man should have had reasonable grounds for believing that she 
consented, the presence or absence of reasonable grounds for such a 
belief is a matter to be taken into account by the jury in considering 
whether the man did in fact believe that she consented. The subsection 
is considered to be in accordance with the present law.
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Section 3
5. This section restricts the right of an accused person at a trial for 

a rape offence to cross-examine the complainant or any other witness, 
or to adduce evidence, about any sexual experience of the complainant 
with any person other than himself.

6. The present law, stated shortly, appears to be this. First, the 
accused may cross-examine the complainant, and may give or call 
evidence, to show that she is a prostitute or of “notoriously loose 
morals”. This is allowed as tending to prove consent. Second, he may 
cross-examine her as to whether she has had sexual intercourse with 
a man other than himself, but, if she denies this, then (unless prosti
tution or the like is being alleged) he may not give or call evidence to 
contradict her (although the jury need not believe her denial). The 
reason why the cross-examination is allowed is said to be that, if the 
complainant has had sexual intercourse with other men, this is 
regarded as tending to cast doubt on the credibility of her evidence, 
and the reason why evidence is not admissible to contradict her denial 
is that the fact (if it is a fact) that she had the intercourse is not 
considered to be relevant to an issue in the case (in particular, to the 
issue whether she consented to the intercourse in question). Third, 
the accused may cross-examine the complainant, and may give or call 
evidence, to show that she had sexual intercourse with himself, with 
consent, on other occasions. This is allowed as tending to prove 
consent on the occasion in question.

7. Subsection (7) prohibits any accused person at a trial for a rape 
offence from cross-examining the complainant or any other witness, 
or adducing any evidence, about any sexual experience of the com
plainant with any person other than himself, unless he first obtains 
the leave of the judge. In a case where two or more persons are being 
tried together, so long as at least one is charged with a rape offence, 
the prohibition will apply to all the accused: otherwise a person 
charged only with, say, assault (indecent or otherwise) could cross- 
examine the complainant, without leave, in order to help the defence 
of a co-accused charged with rape.

8. Subsection (2) provides that an application to the judge for leave 
under subsection (7) shall be made in the absence of the jury. (By 
section 6 the public will also be excluded.) The judge will give leave 
if, and only if, he is satisfied that it would be “unfair” to the accused 
to refuse leave; and the test of fairness will be whether the effect of 
allowing the cross-examination or evidence might reasonably be to 
cause the jury not to be satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the 
accused is guilty—in other words, that it might reasonably make the 
difference between conviction and acquittal.

9. Subsection (5) provides for a case where the judge has given 
leave under subsection (7) but it appears to him that the subsequent 
cross-examination or evidence goes or may go beyond what he has 
permitted. In that event he will be able to direct that the questioning 
shall not be continued unless a fresh application is made under the 
section.

10. Subsection (4) ensures that cross-examination or evidence shall 
not be allowed under the section which would not be allowed under 
the existing law. For example, the subsection would prevent the 
adducing of evidence contrary to the rule against hearsay.

Section 4
11. This section provides that at a preliminary examination in the 

District Court of a charge of a rape offence the same restrictions on
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the right to cross-examine, and adduce evidence, as to any sexual 
experience of the complainant with a person other than the accused 
shall apply as those which apply under section 3 at a trial. The district 
justice will give leave only if he is satisfied that, if the examination 
were a trial, the judge would be likely to give leave.

Section 5
12. This section provides for the adaptation of the provisions of 

sections 2 and 3 to trials of persons under 17. Since the trial is without 
a jury, the references to a jury in those sections are omitted. The 
function of giving or refusing consent under section 3 for cross-exam
ination or evidence will be that of the court.

Section 6

13. This section provides that the public shall be excluded from the 
court during the hearing of an application under section 3, 4 or 5 for 
leave to cross-examine, or adduce evidence, as to any sexual experi
ence of the complainant with a person other than the accused, except 
that a parent, relative or friend of the complainant (whatever the 
complainant’s age) or of the accused (if he is under 21) may remain 
in court. The exception preserves the effect of section 20 (4) of the 
Criminal Justice Act 1951 (No.2) which allows such persons (among 
others) to remain in court during proceedings for offences, but this 
does not imply that there is any direct comparison between the 
situations dealt with by that provision and the situation that is dealt 
with under section 6 of the Bill. Under section 20 (4) of the 1951 Act 
members of the general public are excluded from the entire proceed
ings, whereas section 6 of the Bill does not involve exclusion from the 
trial but only from the hearing of an application under section 3, 4 or 
5 as to whether certain evidence should be admitted.

Section 7
14. This section provides that, once a person is charged with a rape 

offence, no matter likely to lead members of the public to identify a 
woman as the complainant may be published in a written publication 
available to the public (i.e. in particular, a newspaper) or be broadcast 
except as authorised by a direction under the section. The general 
prohibition is in subsection (/).

15. Subsection (2) enables a person who is to be tried for a rape 
offence (or another person who is likely to be tried at the same trial 
for that or another offence and against whom the complainant may be 
expected to give evidence at the trial) to apply before the commence
ment of the trial to a judge of the High Court or Circuit Court for a 
direction permitting disclosure of the complainant’s identity on the 
ground that this is necessary for the purpose of inducing potential 
witnesses to come forward and that the conduct of the applicant's 
defence is likely to be adversely affected if the direction is not given. 
If the judge is satisfied on these matters, he will give the direction. 
Since the subsection provides that the judge shall direct that the 
prohibition “shall not .... apply to such matter relating to the 
complainant as is specified in the direction”, the judge will be able, 
in an appropriate case, to give a direction which will permit only a 
partial disclosure of the identity of the complainant. For example, it 
may be sufficient to permit publication of the fact that the complainant 
was at a party in a particular place on the occasion in question. This 
might be enough to induce the desired witnesses to come forward 
without revealing the complainant’s name.

16. Subsection (5) enables a person on trial for a rape offence (or 
a co-accused at the trial) to apply to the judge for a direction similar 
to that under subsection (2). In this case he will have to satisfy the
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judge that there was good reason for his not having made the appli
cation before the commencement of the trial.

17. Subsection (4) provides for a case where the trial judge is 
satisfied that the effect of the prohibition under the section is to 
impose a “substantial and unreasonable restriction” on the reporting 
of the trial and that it is in the public interest to remove or relax the 
restriction. For example, the identity of the complainant may be a 
matter of public knowledge owing to the circumstances surrounding 
the offence or the subsequent investigations of it, in which case there 
would be no point in requiring the press to pretend to conceal her 
identity. If the judge is satisfied as mentioned, he will give a direction 
as under subsection (2) or (3); and again he will be able to restrict the 
extent of the disclosure.

18. Subsection (5) enables a person who has been convicted of an 
offence, and is appealing against his conviction, to obtain a direction 
from the appellate court similar to that provided for by subsection (2) 
in order to obtain evidence in support of his appeal. The subsection 
will apply both to an appeal against a conviction on indictment and to 
an appeal against a conviction by a juvenile court.

19. Subsection (6) specifies the persons who will be guilty of an 
offence in the event of a publication or broadcast in contravention of 
subsection (7).

20. Subsection (7) defines “a broadcast” and “written publication” 
for the purpose of the section.

21. Subsection (8) contains two savings. Paragraph (a) provides 
that the section shall not prohibit the publication or broadcasting of 
a report of legal proceedings other than a trial for a rape offence (or 
preliminary or appellate proceedings). For example, the section will 
not restrict the reporting of a trial for perjury committed at a trial for 
rape or the reporting of a trial for attempting to pervert the course of 
justice by falsely accusing a man of rape. Paragraph (b) provides that 
the section shall not affect any other prohibition or restriction imposed 
by statute on a publication or broadcast (for example, on the publi
cation of indecent matter in contravention of section 14 of the Cen
sorship of Publications Act 1929 (No.21) or on the publication of a 
report of the preliminary examination of an indictable offence in the 
District Court in contravention of section 17 of the Criminal Procedure 
Act 1967 (No. 12)).

22. Subsection (9) ensures that any liability which has been incurred 
by reason of the disclosure of information in contravention of subsec
tion (7) will not be affected if disclosure of the information is later 
permitted by a direction under subsection (2), (3) or (4).

23. Subsection {10) provides that, in the event of a retrial of a 
person for a rape offence, the commencement of any previous trial 
shall be disregarded for the purposes of subsections (2) and (3). Thus 
the accused will be able to apply for a direction under subsection (2) 
at any time before the commencement of the retrial without having 
to satisfy the judge that there was good reason for his not having made 
the application before the commencement of the first trial.

Section 8
24. This section imposes a prohibition on the publication or broad

casting of matter likely to lead members of the public to identify a 
man as being the person charged with a rape offence. The prohibition 
is similar mutatis mutandis to that under section 7 in respect of the
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identification of the complainant, with the differences mentioned in 
the next paragraph.

25. The prohibition will cease to apply if the accused is convicted 
(subsection (l)(b)). The accused himself (A) will have the right to 
have the prohibition lifted on application to a district justice before 
the trial or to the judge at the trial (subsection (2)). Any other person 
(B) who is to be charged with a rape offence at the trial will be able 
to apply before the trial, and any co-accused (C) will be able to apply 
at the trial, for a direction lifting the prohibition in respect of A on 
the ground that this is necessary in order to induce witnesses to come 
forward as mentioned under section 7 (subsections (5) and (4) of 
section 8).

Section 9
26. This section provides that the Act shall apply to the trial of a 

rape offence by court-martial with the necessary adaptations (such as 
the omission of references to a jury). Of the relevant functions 
exercisable in respect of proceedings in the ordinary criminal courts 
by a judge or district justice those exercisable before the commence
ment of a trial will be exercisable, in the case of a trial by court- 
martial, by the convening officer; those exercisable by the judge at 
the trial will be exercisable by the court-martial.

Section 10
27. This section increases the maximum penalty on conviction on 

indictment for an indecent assault on a female, which is at present 2 
years’ imprisonment on a first conviction and 5 years' on a second or 
any subsequent conviction under section 6 of the Criminal Law 
Amendment Act 1935 (No. 6), to 10 years' imprisonment. (The 
penalty on summary conviction is specified in section 12).

Section 11
28. Subsection (7) provides that a person convicted on indictment 

of an offence of publishing or broadcasting unauthorised matter in 
contravention of section 7 or 8 shall be liable to 3 years’ imprisonment 
or a fine of £10,000 or both. (The penalty on summary conviction is 
specified in section 12.)

29. Subsection (2) is a provision of the usual kind for the liability 
of directors and other officers of a body corporate in the case of an 
offence such as mentioned in paragraph 28 above when committed by 
the body corporate.

30. Subsection (3) provides that, in a prosecution for publishing or 
broadcasting unauthorised matter as mentioned in paragraph 28 
above, it shall be a defence to prove that the accused was not aware 
that the matter published was such as is mentioned in either of the 
relevant sections and that he neither suspected nor had reason to 
suspect that this was the case.

Section 12
31. Subsection (7) provides for the summary trial of an offence of 

indecent assault on a female or of an offence of publishing or broad
casting unauthorised matter in contravention of section 7 or 8. The 
offence will be triable summarily if (i) the district justice is of opinion 
that the offence is “a minor offence fit to be tried summarily”, (ii) the 
Director of Public Prosecutions consents and (iii) the accused does 
not object to summary trial. The maximum penalty will be 12 months’ 
imprisonment or a fine of £500 or both. The subsection differs (in
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respect of indecent assault) from the existing provisions in the Crim
inal Justice Act 1951 (No. 2) for the summary trial of indictable 
offences generally in two ways. First, under section 2 of that Act the 
consent of the Director of Public Prosecutions is not required. Second, 
under section 4 the maximum fine is £100.

32. Subsection (2) provides that, in a case where the accused pleads 
guilty in the District Court to an offence mentioned in paragraph 31 
above and the court deals with the case summarily in accordance with 
section 13 of the Criminal Procedure Act 1967 (No. 12), the maximum 
penalty shall be the same as provided by subsection (/) of section 12 
of the Bill as mentioned in paragraph 31 above.

33. Subsection (3) is consequential on subsection (1). Under section 
2 of the Criminal Justice Act 1951 mentioned in paragraph 31 above 
one of the indictable offences to which the procedure for summary 
trial under the Act applies is “indecent assault" (item 6 in the First 
Schedule). Since the procedure for the summary trial of an indecent 
assault on a female is provided by subsection (1) of section 12 of the 
Bill, subsection (3) takes the offence out of section 2 of the 1951 Act 
(which section will continue to apply to indecent assault on a male).

Section 13
34. This section gives the short title of the Act and provides that it 

shall come into operation one month after it is passed. Subsections 
(3) and (¥) contain transitional provisions. Subsection (3) provides 
that the provisions of sections 3, 4, 5 and 9 as to evidence of other 
sexual experiences of the complainant shall not apply to proceedings 
begun before the commencement of the Act and that the prohibitions 
in sections 7 and 8 of publishing and broadcasting shall not apply in 
respect of a charge of a rape offence made before that commencement. 
Subsection (4) provides that the increased maximum penalties pro
vided for by sections 10 and 12 for indecent assault on a female shall 
not apply to offences committed before that commencement.

An Roinn Dl(agus Cirt,
Deireadh Fdmhairt\980.
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